

SPECIAL USE REPORT

► FILE #: 4-A-24-SU							AGENDA	TEM #:	50
							AGENDA	DATE:	4/11/2024
APPLICANT:	SUZANNE	STEL	LING						
OWNER(S):	Suzanne S	stelling	Urbar	naire LL	С				
TAX ID NUMBER:	82 J S 001							<u>View m</u>	ap on KGIS
JURISDICTION:	City Cound	il Distri	ict 6						
STREET ADDRESS:	514 N OLI	VE ST							
LOCATION:	Northeast	side o	of N O	live St,	southeas	st sid	e of Wood	lbine Av	e
• APPX. SIZE OF TRACT:	7,230 squ	are fee	et						
SECTOR PLAN:	Central Cit	у							
GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	N/A (Withi	n City L	_imits))					
ACCESSIBILITY:	Access is a 48-ft righ			street, a	local stree	et with	n a 30-ft pa	vement v	vidth within
UTILITIES:	Water Sou	rce:	Knox	kville Uti	lities Boar	d			
	Sewer Sou	irce:	Knox	kville Uti	lities Boar	d			
WATERSHED:	First Creel	(
ZONING:	RN-2 (Sin	gle-Far	mily F	Residen	tial Neigh	borh	ood)		
EXISTING LAND USE:	Commerc	ial							
PROPOSED USE:	Neighborl	nood n	onres	sidentia	l reuse fo	or a b	akery		
HISTORY OF ZONING:	None note	d							
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:		ingle-fa eighboi			al - RN-2 ((Sing	le-Family F	Residentia	al
	0		ks & C	Dpen Sp			garden), si ngle-Family		illy residentia ntial
	East: Si	ngle-fa	amily r	esidenti	al - RN-2 ((Sing	le-Family F	Residentia	al Neighborh
		ingle-fa eighboi			al - RN-2 ((Sing	le-Family F	Residentia	al
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT:	This prope of single-fa is a comm a commere	amily dy unity ga	welling arden	gs on co across	ompact lots N Olive St	s with reet t	າ a grid stre from the ຣເ	et netwo ubject pro	

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the requested neighborhood nonresidential reuse for a bakery, subject to 2 conditions.

1) Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance.

2) Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Engineering Department.

AGENDA ITEM #: 50 FILE #: 4-A-24-SU 3/28/2024 12:41 PM JESSIE HILLMAN PAGE #:	50-1
---	------

With the conditions noted, this request meets the criteria to approve a Special Use for a neighborhood nonresidential reuse.

COMMENTS:

This proposal is for a neighborhood nonresidential reuse to permit the redevelopment of a 750-sf former market and deli building into a subscription bakery called Olive Street Rising. The bakery is anticipated to be open Tuesday through Friday from 7am to 6pm, and Saturday from 8:30am to 11am. Subscription pick-ups would occur between 3pm and 6pm. The bakery would be open for breakfast and walk-ins with 'grab-n-go' items and would have 3 picnic tables outside for customers. The parking lot would provide 3 off-street parking spaces and two bike racks. A 10-ft Class A Landscape Buffer and general site landscaping is shown to include 5 shade trees, 6 evergreen trees, 29 evergreen shrubs and 3 planter boxes on a lot that is currently lacking vegetation.

STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING A SPECIAL USE (ARTICLE 16.2.F.2)

1) THE USE IS CONSISTENT WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING THE GENERAL PLAN AND THE ONE-YEAR PLAN.

A. This Special Use request is consistent with the General Plan's development policies 8.2 and 9.3. Policy 8.2 describes locating neighborhood commercial services so that they will enhance, rather than hinder, the stability of residential areas. Policy 9.3 focuses on how the context of new development, including scale and compatibility, should not impact existing neighborhoods and communities. The subject property is the site of a former market and deli business, which provided prepared food and grocery items to Parkridge neighborhood residents. The request to renovate this small building for a bakery maintains the stability of this local community-serving commercial space. The property is also located across the street from the Parkridge Community Garden, making the immediate area a natural gathering space for surrounding residents.
B. The land use classification for this property in the One Year Plan and the Central City Sector Plan is TDR (Traditional Neighborhood Residential). The TDR location criteria includes areas where neighborhood or community mixed-use development is identified. This reference to a mix of uses in a residential context supports a neighborhood commercial use like a bakery at this location.

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THIS ZONING CODE.

A. The property is zoned RN-2 (Single-Family Residential Neighborhood), which permits a limited range of nonresidential uses that are compatible with the character of the district. The small scale and location of the proposed bakery indicate that it will primarily serve the surrounding Parkridge community. This use is consistent with how the property has historically been used, and it is compatible with the surrounding residential context.

B. Article 9.3.V describes the Principal Use standards for a neighborhood nonresidential reuse. The reuse of an existing nonresidential structure for an eating and drinking establishment is consistent with these standards. No off-street parking is required, but existing parking must be maintained, which is represented in the site plan. There is no drive-through facility or outdoor storage/display proposed, which is prohibited. Lastly, the proposed wall signs comply with signage requirements. The projecting sign shown on the cover sheet of the site plan reflects a prior iteration that attempted to reuse the existing sign. This was replaced with a wall sign, as shown on sheet A3.1, to bring signage into compliance with current zoning requirements regarding the maximum area of a projecting sign.

3) THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY. A. This proposed use is the renovation of an existing small-scale commercial building, which has existed at

this location since at least 1969. A neighborhood-serving bakery in this long-established commercial building is compatible with the character of the Parkridge neighborhood.

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OR BY NOISE, LIGHTS, FUMES, ODORS, VIBRATION, TRAFFIC, CONGESTION, OR OTHER IMPACTS DETRACT FROM THE IMMEDIATE ENVIRONMENT.

A. The proposed bakery is not anticipated to have an adverse impact on adjacent properties, as this location has operated in a similar commercial capacity for many years. The 10-ft Class A Landscape Buffer would be required at permitting along the property line that abuts a residence to the northeast to provide a visual separation between these different land uses.

B. The site plan shows a reconfiguration of the parking lot that will bring it into compliance with current transportation engineering standards. Currently, the parking lot is arranged so that vehicles have to back out

AGENDA ITEM #: 50	FILE #: 4-A-24-SU	3/28/2024 12:41 PM	JESSIE HILLMAN	PAGE #:	50-2

onto N Olive Street to exit. The proposed redevelopment provides a driveway for ingress and egress, which will improve traffic safety conditions on this local street.

5) THE USE IS NOT OF A NATURE OR SO LOCATED AS TO DRAW SUBSTANTIAL ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL STREETS.

A. As stated, the proposed bakery will function in a similar capacity to the previous deli and market services that operated in this building for many years. It is not anticipated to draw significant traffic into this residential area. It is also noteworthy that N Olive Street exceeds contemporary local street standards with its 30-ft width. This street has ample room for street parking and two-way traffic.

6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT FOR THE PROPOSED USE.

A. There are no aspects of the property or the surrounding context that pose a risk to the requested use of a bakery.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: Not required.

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: Not applicable.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knoxville City Council. The date of the Knoxville City Council hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.





Feet

Case boundar	y
--------------	---

Olive Street Knoxville, TN 37917	Killing			TITLE GG0 G10 G20 UFE SAFETY ARCHTECTURAL DE ADDIT ARCHTECTURAL SE GVIL G1 G1 GVIL G1 GVIL G1 GVIL G1 GVIL G1 GVIL G1 G1			Statis Four Design, RC Anticipation and Ste Statis Four Design, RC Statis F
					4-A-24-SU		









Development Request

DEVELOPMENT **SUBDIVISION** ZONING Development Plan Concept Plan Plan Amendment □ Planned Development Final Plat Sector Plan One Year Plan ✓ Use on Review / Special Use □ Hillside Protection COA □ Rezoning **Suzanne Stelling Applicant Name** Affiliation 2/26/2024 4/11/2024 4-A-24-SU Date Filed Meeting Date (if applicable) File Number(s) CORRESPONDENCE All correspondence related to this application should be directed to the approved contact listed below. **Tanner Gibson Studio 4 Design** Name / Company 414 Clinch Ave Knoxville TN 37902 Address 865-523-5001 / tgibson@s4dinc.com Phone / Email **CURRENT PROPERTY INFO** 2330 Woodbine Ave Knoxville TN 37917 Suzanne Stelling Urbanaire LLC 865-679-1094 / abrightbulb@g Owner Name (if different) **Owner Address** Owner Phone / Email **514 N OLIVE ST Property Address** 82 J S 001 7230 square feet Part of Parcel (Y/N)? Parcel ID Tract Size **Knoxville Utilities Board Knoxville Utilities Board** Sewer Provider Water Provider Septic (Y/N) **STAFF USE ONLY** Northeast side of Olive St, southeast side of Woodbine Ave **General Location** ✓ City **Council District 6 RN-2** (Single-Family Residential Neighborhood) Commercial County District **Zoning District** Existing Land Use **Central City TDR (Traditional Neighborhood Residential)** N/A (Within City Limits)

Planning Sector Sector Plan Land Use Classification Growth Policy Plan Designation

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST					
🗌 Development Plan 🗌 Planr	ned Development 🖌	Use on Reviev	v / Special Use	Related	City Permit Number(s
Hillside Protection COA		Residential	🗌 Non-residential		
Home Occupation (specify)					
Other (specify) Neighborhood n	onresidential reuse for a	bakery			
SUBDIVSION REQUEST					
				Related	Rezoning File Numbe
Proposed Subdivision Name					
Unit / Phase Number		Tota	l Number of Lots Crea	ted	
Additional Information					
Attachments / Additional Requ	lirements				
ZONING REQUEST					
Zoning Change				Pendi	ng Plat File Number
Proposed Zor	ning				
Plan					
	lan Designation(s)				
Proposed Density (units/acre)	lan Designation(s) Previous Zoning Requests				
Proposed Density (units/acre) Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE			Fee 1		Total
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE			Fee 1 \$1,60		Total
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Plannin ATTACHMENTS	Previous Zoning Requests	unct	\$1,60	00.00	Total
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Plannin ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hold	Previous Zoning Requests	uest		00.00	Total
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Plannin ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hold ADDITIONAL REQUIREMEN	Previous Zoning Requests g Commission ders 🗌 Variance Req	uest	\$1,60	00.00	Total
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Plannin ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hold ADDITIONAL REQUIREMEN COA Checklist (Hillside Protecti Design Plan Certification (Final	Previous Zoning Requests g Commission ders Variance Req I TS ion) Plat)	uest	\$1,60	2 2	Total
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Plannin ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hold ADDITIONAL REQUIREMEN COA Checklist (Hillside Protecti Design Plan Certification (Final Site Plan (Development Reque	Previous Zoning Requests g Commission ders Variance Req I TS ion) Plat)	uest	\$1,60 Fee 2	2 2	Total
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Plannin ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hold ADDITIONAL REQUIREMEN COA Checklist (Hillside Protecti Design Plan Certification (Final Site Plan (Development Reque Traffic Impact Study	Previous Zoning Requests g Commission ders 🗌 Variance Req ITS ion) Plat) st)	uest	\$1,60 Fee 2	2 2	Total
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Plannin ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hold ADDITIONAL REQUIREMEN COA Checklist (Hillside Protecti Design Plan Certification (Final Site Plan (Development Reque Traffic Impact Study Use on Review / Special Use (C	Previous Zoning Requests g Commission ders 🗌 Variance Req ITS ion) Plat) st)	uest	\$1,60 Fee 2	2 2	Total
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review □ Plannin ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hold ADDITIONAL REQUIREMEN COA Checklist (Hillside Protecti Design Plan Certification (Final Site Plan (Development Reque Traffic Impact Study Use on Review / Special Use (C AUTHORIZATION	Previous Zoning Requests ag Commission ders Variance Req ITS ion) Plat) st) Concept Plan)		\$1,60 Fee 2 Fee 3	2 3	
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Plannin ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hold ADDITIONAL REQUIREMEN COA Checklist (Hillside Protecti Design Plan Certification (Final Site Plan (Development Reque Traffic Impact Study Use on Review / Special Use (C	Previous Zoning Requests g Commission ders Variance Req ITS ion) Plat) st) Concept Plan) y the foregoing is true and a g submitted with his/her/it	correct: 1) He/	\$1,60 Fee 2 Fee 3	2 3	2) the application and
Proposed Density (units/acre) F Additional Information STAFF USE ONLY PLAT TYPE Staff Review Plannin ATTACHMENTS Property Owners / Option Hold ADDITIONAL REQUIREMEN COA Checklist (Hillside Protecti Design Plan Certification (Final Site Plan (Development Reque Traffic Impact Study Use on Review / Special Use (C AUTHORIZATION I declare under penalty of perjur	Previous Zoning Requests ag Commission ders Variance Req ITS ion) Plat) st) Concept Plan) y the foregoing is true and	correct: 1) He/	\$1,60 Fee 2 Fee 3	2 3	

	Suzanne Stelling Urbanaire LLC	2/26/2024
Property Owner Signature	Please Print	Date

Development Development Plan		est	
Planned Development	□ Concept Plan □ Final Plat	ZONI Pla	NG In Amendment
 Use on Review / Special Use Hillside Protection COA 			zoning
			Rising
	Aff	iliation	
04.11.2024	4-A-	24-SU	File Number(
Meeting Date (if applicable)			
correspondence related to this application s	hould be directed to th	ne approved c	ontact listed belo
Option Holder Project Surveyor	r 🗌 Engineer 🔳 /		
			- Sprinkergrein
Knox	ville T	NEGRA	37902
City	St		ZIP
tgibson@s4dinc.com	Previous R	in (stock)	sted Dentity füh
Email			
			VELIDE EN SAL
2330 Woodbine Ave	e, Knoxville, TN 37	917 🖉	36567911
Property Owner Address		Prope	erty Owner Phone
	082JS001	abloel anifeiC	
Contraction of the second	Parcel ID		NITA PARE ABO
KUB			
Water Provider		de Protection	Septic
			and the second
	indiananti R G. Astro	nampally bearso	danı undor penu er, ehevri ir the ele
pollat2 anon		Iract Size	2
and the second second second second		Parison	
		se	
and the second	La fail and the second s	0 11 0 11	Ulan Designation
Sector Plan Land Use Classification	on	Growth Polic	y Plan Designation
	O4.11.2024 Meeting Date (if applicable) orrespondence related to this application so Option Holder Project Surveyor Studie Compa Knoxe City tgibson@s4dinc.com Email Property Owner Address KUB Water Provider Zoning District	Od. Od.11.2024 Meeting Date (if applicable) orrespondence related to this application should be directed to the Option Holder Project Surveyor Email Company Knoxville Tity Stadio Four Design City Stadioson@s4dinc.com Email 2330 Woodbine Ave, Knoxville, TN 375 Property Owner Address 082JS001 KUB Water Provider	Olive Street I Affiliation 04.11.2024 Meeting Date (if applicable) orrespondence related to this application should be directed to the approved of Option Holder Project Surveyor Email Company Knoxville TN City State tgibson@s4dinc.com Email 2330 Woodbine Ave, Knoxville, TN 37917 Property Owner Address Property Owner Address Water Provider Tract Size Zoning District

DEVELOPMENT REQUEST		Related City Permit Number(s)
Development Plan Use on Review / Special Use Hillside Pr Residential Non-Residential	heldted city remit humber(b)	
Home Occupation (specify)	- manager and of the first	
Other (specify)		
SUBDIVISION REQUEST		E 100 malde descu
		Related Rezoning File Number
Proposed Subdivision Name		State and a
Unit / Phase Number Combine Parcels Divide Parcel Tot	tal Number of Lots Created	and the second s
Other (specify)		
Attachments / Additional Requirements		
ZONING REQUEST	- Barris Marker 14	
Stuffer Pour De Link (1997)		Pending Plat File Number
Zoning Change Proposed Zoning		
the second s		A CONTRACTOR OF THE ACT
Proposed Plan Designation(s)		
Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Rezoning Reque	sts and more than the	1.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5.5
Other (specify)		
STAFF USE ONLY		
PLAT TYPE	Fee 1	Total
Staff Review Planning Commission	WEEKS	a the second sec
ATTACHMENTS	Served and the server of the	And the second s
Property Owners / Option Holders 🛛 Variance Request	Fee 2	- State and the second
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS	是有人的生产的	
Design Plan Certification (Final Plat)	State Lines St. 1996	
Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)	Fee 3	
Traffic Impact Study	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE SECOND
COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)	王王王王王王王王 王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王王	
AUTHORIZATION		
 I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct: 1) He/she/it is the owner of the property AND 2) The application and all asso 	ociated materials are being sub	mitted with his/her/its consent
Suzanne Stelling, Suzanne Stelli	ng	2/22/24
Applicant Signature Please Print		Date

		Patt
865 679 1094	abrightbulb@gma	il.com
B65 679 1094 Phone-Number Q. Stelling Urbanaire, UC	SUZANNE O STELLING	
Property Owner Signature	Urbanaire, LLC Please Print	Date Paid



Sign Posting & Removal Requirement

Revised April 2021

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require a sign to be posted on the property for each application subject to consideration by the Planning Commission, including the following applications: rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on review/special use, planned development, right-of-way closure, and name change.



The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign. If a replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning and will be charged \$10 for each replacement.

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY

The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign to be posted at the time of application.

TIMING

The sign(s) must be posted **not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public hearing** and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been acted upon by the Planning Commission.

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the above guidelines and between the dates of:

03/29/2024	and	04/12/2024
(applicant or staff to post sign)		(applicant to remove sign)
Applicant Name: Suzanne Stelling		
Date: 02/27/2024		Sign posted by Staff
File Number:4-A-24-SU		Sign posted by Applicant